As Adopted by the House

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 158

11

12

13

14

Representative Jones

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Brad and Mindy Thornburg as the 2018 Ohio Cattlemen's Association Young Cattlemen of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special	2
recognition to Brad and Mindy Thornburg on being named the 2018	3
Young Cattlemen of the Year by the Ohio Cattlemen's Association;	4
and	5
WHEREAS, A remarkable couple, Brad and Mindy Thornburg are	6
deserving of high praise, for they have combined concern and	7
deserving of high praise, for they have combined concern and dedication with selfless initiative to become dynamic leaders in	7 8
	7 8 9
dedication with selfless initiative to become dynamic leaders in	-

owners of a commercial cattle operation with forty angus-cross cow-calf pairs. Through their unfaltering devotion, they have distinguished themselves as responsible and hard-working Ohioans; and

WHEREAS, Willingly giving of their time, energy, and15abilities, Brad and Mindy Thornburg have striven to better the16world around them, and through their generous contributions, they17have earned the respect and esteem of the entire community. We are18certain that in the years to come, they will continue to19demonstrate the same unwavering commitment to excellence for which20they have become known; and21

WHEREAS, Agriculture is the backbone of our state's economy,22and at a time of increasing urbanization, when many are forced to23depend on the services of a few to survive, farmers have24shouldered the responsibility of feeding the world's population25with admirable competence and efficiency. As farmers' efforts are26

H. R. No. 158 As Adopted by the House

all too often overlooked, it is appropriate that we pay tribute to 27 individuals such as Brad and Mindy Thornburg, who have contributed 28 immensely to Ohio's agricultural greatness; therefore be it 29 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of 30 Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting 31 this Resolution, congratulate Brad and Mindy Thornburg on 32 receiving the 2018 Ohio Young Cattlemen of the Year Award and 33 salute them as two of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further 34 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives 35 transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Brad and 36 Mindy Thornburg. 37

Page 2